
Audit Committee
Agenda

Monday, 28th January, 2019
Immediately following the training session for the Committee 
commencing at 5.00 pm (approximately 5.45 pm)

in the

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

18 January 2019

Dear Member

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Monday 28 January 2019 immediately following the training session for the 
Committee commencing at 5.00 pm (approximately 5.45 pm) in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss 
the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive
AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10)

To approve the minutes from the Audit Committee held on 12 November 2018.

3.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

4.  Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7  

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 



Local Government Act 1972.

5.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman

6.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

7.  Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review - Final Report  
(Pages 11 - 35)

8.  Record Retention and Disposal Policy Review - Final Report  
(Pages 36 - 77)

9.  Update on progress with the Annual Governance Statement covering the 
2018/2019 year  (Pages 78 - 83)

10.  Committee Work Programme 2018/2019  (Pages 84 - 87)

To note the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/2019.

11.  Date of Next Meeting  

To note that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee will take 
place on Monday 11 March 2019 at 5 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

To:

Audit Committee: Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, S Dark, P Kunes, C Manning, 
G Middleton (Chairman), D Pope, T Smith and T Tilbrook (Deputy Chair)

Portfolio Holders:
Items 7 & 8:  Councillor P Hodson, Performance
Item 9: Leader, Councillor B Long

Management Team Representative:
Lorraine Gore, Executive Director Finance/Deputy Chief Executive

Appropriate Officers: The following officers are invited to attend in respect of the 
Agenda item shown against their name:

Items 7, 8 & 9: G Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer



543

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 12th 
November, 2018 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor G Middleton (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, P Kunes, C Manning, D Pope, T Smith and 

T Tilbrook (Vice-Chairman)

Portfolio Holders
Councillor P Hodson
Councillor B Long, Leader

Officers:
Toby Cowper, Financial Services Manager
Lorraine Gore, Executive Director
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer
Matthew Head, Auditor
Michael Tweed, Auditor
Kathy Woodward, Internal Audit Manager

A39  APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Collop.

A40  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 17 September 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

A41  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor G Middleton declared an interest as Vice-Chairman of NCC 
Digital project.

A42  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

A43  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

A44  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

4

Agenda Item 2



544

There was no Chairman’s correspondence.

A45  MID-YEAR REVIEW TREASURY REPORT 2018/2019 

The Financial Services Manager presented the Mid-Year Review 
Treasury Report 2018/2019 and reminded Members that the Council 
had formally adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2011) and remained fully compliant with its requirements.

The Committee was advised that one of the primary requirements of 
the Code is receipt by Council of a Mid-Year Review Report.

Members’ attention was drawn to the following sections of the report:

 1.3 – The Council’s portfolio position as at 30 September 2018.
 1.4 – The Council’s investments as at 30 September 2018.
 1.5 and 1.6 – which set out the Council’s investment portfolio as 

at 30 September 2018.

The Deputy Chief Executive and Financial Services Manager 
responded to questions relating to:

 The Local Property Investments Fund, in particular, the 
Burnham Market bungalow.

 Norfolk and Waveney Enterprise Services Loan which was due 
to be paid back to the Council on 30 November 2018.

 Northampton County Council investment.
 Capital project expenditure.  The Committee noted that Cabinet 

would receive an exempt report in February 2019 which would 
detail the corporate projects.

RESOLVED: The Audit Committee reviewed the report and the 
treasury activity.

A46  BUSINESS CONTINUITY ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Senior 
[...]
ope added that it would be appropriate for the Audit 
Committee to monitor the progress of major housing schemes.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Pope, the Leader 
advised that Cabinet welcomed ongoing scrutiny on the Cinema 
proposal.

The Leader provided an overview of the Council’s major housing 
development and added that the project required monitoring and 
welcomed scrutiny whether it be undertaken by the Audit Committee or 
the Corporate Performance Panel.

Councillor Mrs Collingham stated that she considered there was a 
market for the provision of retirement apartments, particularly along the 
riverfront in King’s Lynn.  The Leader agreed that there was a space in 
the housing market for retirement apartments and gave an example of 
the development in Hunstanton.

6



546

RESOLVED:  1) The Audit Committee considered the contents of the 
Corporate Risk Register and confirmed agreement with Management 
Team’s assessment of the risks to the Corporate Objectives.

2) The Audit Committee to monitor the proposed Cinema project if 
approved by Cabinet on 13 November 2018.

3) The Audit Committee to monitor progress on major housing 
schemes.

A48  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY REVIEW 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer advised Members that the 
Council’s risk management policy and strategy were due to be 
refreshed in March 2019.  The report introduced a draft framework and 
sought Member’s comments.  Members were advised that a final 
version will be presented to the Committee in January 2019 to take 
forward to Cabinet in March 2019.

The Committee was advised of the key issues detailed in the report.

In response to questions on Property Services being in the process of 
setting up a risk register for each capital project, the Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer explained that once the register was developed it 
would be linked with the risk management framework.  A report would 
be brought to the committee outlining the risk management framework 
within the project management structure for the property related major 
projects.

RESOLVED:  The Committee confirmed the draft report and noted that 
the Committee would receive the final version on 28 January 2018.

A49  RECORD RETENTION AND DISPOSAL POLICY REVIEW 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer advised that the Council’s 
record retention and disposal policy and strategy were due to be 
refreshed.  The report introduced a draft framework and sought 
Members’ comments.  It was noted that a final version would be 
presented to the Committee in January 2019 to take forward to Cabinet 
in March 2019.

The Committee was informed that the current policy was approved in 
January 2012 and changes in working practices and enacted 
legislation had overtaken the current policy.

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer informed Members that the 
Council’s Records Retention and Disposal Policy had two components; 
the policy and a detailed schedule of record with related retention 
information.  The changes to the current policy were detailed in section 
2 of the report.

7



547

It was highlighted that Data Protection and Freedom of Information 
training would be provided for elected Members at induction.  E-
learning modules were available for officers regarding Data Protection, 
Freedom of Information, ICT security and the General Data Protection 
Requirement.

In response to questions relating to the viewing of previous and future 
agendas and minutes being available in hard copy or electronically, the 
Senior Policy and Performance Officer undertook to check the legal 
required and email a response to the Audit Committee.

The Chairman, Councillor Middleton informed Members that Norfolk 
County Council had identified that previous minutes were deteriorating 
and that there was a process in place to digitalise those documents.  

The Chairman, Councillor Middleton also provided an overview of the 
NCC Digital Information project which
[...]
anagement Team on the RIPA 
desktop inspection and GDPR legislation.  It was noted that this 
report could be presented to a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee

 3.1 – Work planned for November 2018 to March 2019.  
Members were advised that some of those audits may roll 
forward to the 2019/20 financial year.

 4.6 – Total fraud and error identified during April to October 
2018.

 4.7 – Investigation work undertaken on an ad hoc basis to 
attempt to trace debtors/absconders.

The Internal Audit Manager provided clarification on the information 
detailed in the tables at section 4.6 and 4.7 of the progress report.

The Chairman, Councillor Middleton on behalf of the Audit Committee 
thanked the Internal Audit Manager and the team for undertaking the 
required audit work despite a reduction in staff during the recruitment 
period.

The Deputy Chief Executive and the Internal Audit Manager responded 
to questions relating to:

 Benefits overpayments identified.
 List of non-payers of Council Tax or Business Rates and 

procedure Council adopted to recover non-payments which 
could include Court action.

RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee reviewed the progress against the 
audit plan and noted the update of the fraud work.

A51  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2019 

The Chairman, Councillor Middleton proposed that the training session 
on 28 January 2019 be based on the capital side of the budget 
process, which was agreed by the Committee.

The Audit Committee noted that the following items would be added to 
the 28 January 2019 meeting:

 Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review – Final Version
 Record Retention and Disposal Policy Review – Final Version

9



549

A52  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on 28 January 
2019 at approximately 5.45pm immediately following the training 
session commencing at 5 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 6.57 pm

10



APPEND
[...]
initions

2.1 Risk can be defined as ‘an uncertain event or set of events which, should it 
occur, will have an effect upon the achievement of objectives’.

2.2 Risk management can be defined as ‘the process of identifying risks, 
evaluating their potential consequences and determining the most effective 
methods of controlling or responding to them’.

2.3 Risk appetite is ‘the amount of risk that an organisation is willing to seek or 
accept in the pursuit of its long-term objectives’.

3. Policy statement

3.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify, understand, manage and 
review the risks involved in service delivery and associated with our plans and 
strategies, so as to encourage responsible and informed decision making. 

3.2 The council’s business plan sets out its objectives. The risk management 
approach described in this policy is key to identifying, assessing, mitigating, 
managing and reviewing risks to the achievement of the council’s objectives. 

3.3 This policy will be reviewed every three years to ensure it remains relevant to 
the needs of the council. The next review date is March 2022.

16



Policy approved by Cabinet – TBC Page 4 of 8
Review date – March 2022

4. Scope

4.1 The policy covers risks that could prevent the achievement of the council’s 
corporate business plan. It does not cover health, safety and general welfare 
related risks and responsibilities which follow from legislation such as the 
Health and Safety at Work Act 1974. This is covered by the council’s Health, 
Safety and General Welfare Policy.

5. Aims

5.1 The purpose of this Risk Management Policy is to state the council’s risk 
management objectives and approach. The processes required to implement 
this policy are contained in the Risk Management Strategy.

6. Objectives

6.1 The purpose of risk management is to:

 Improve business performance
 Promote a risk aware culture to avoid unnecessary liabilities and costs, but 

to encourage the taking of calculate
[...]
............................................13

7. Risk management training................................................................................................................13

8. Health implications...........................................................................................................................13

9. Equalities implications ......................................................................................................................13

10. Reference documents.....................................................................................................................13

11. Additional information or resources ..............................................................................................14

12. Implementation/distribution..........................................................................................................14

23



Strategy approved – Page 3 of 14
Review date – March 2022.

1. Introduction

1.1 Risk management can be defined as ‘the process of identifying risks, 
evaluating their potential consequences and determining the most effective 
methods of controlling or responding to them’.

1.2 The council’s risk management objectives and approach are stated in the Risk 
Management Policy. This strategy explains the processes required to 
implement the policy and provides simple templates designed to evaluate the 
effect of a risk.

1.3 The purpose of risk management is to:

 Improve performance
 Promote a risk aware culture to avoid unnecessary liabilities and costs, but 

to encourage the taking of calculated risks in pursuit of opportunities that 
benefit the council

 Promote corporate governance by integrating risk management and 
internal control

 Preserve and protect the council’s assets, reputation and staff.

1.4 This strategy will be reviewed every three years to ensure it remains relevant 
to the needs of the council. The next review date is March 2022.

2. Legal framewo
[...]
nd any new significant emerging 
risks within their directorate

 Ensure that the risk management process is reviewed on a regular basis.

7.5 Section 151 Officer

7.5.1 The Section 151 Officer has a responsibility to monitor the viability and 
resilience of the council’s finances and take appropriate action if required to 
ensure the ongoing security of the council. The officer must be informed of 
any potential financial risk arising from project or service activities as it 
emerges. 

7.6 Service managers

7.6.1 Service managers are responsible for raising awareness of the risk 
management strategy in their own service area and notifying their executive 
director of any significant risks. 

7.6.2 Service managers, in conjunction with their executive director, should:

 Lead reviews of the operational risks relating to their services
 Ensure a responsible officer is assigned to manage significant risks
 Identify resources to address the highest priority risks
 Monitor progress on a regular basis
 Review the risks on an annual basis and when new situations arise
 Ensure committee reports include an appraisal of all associated risks and 

their implications.

7.7 Project managers

32



Strategy approved – Page 12 of 14
Review date – March 2022.

7.7.1 Managers of major and capital projects are responsible for raising awareness 
of the strategy in their own projects and should monitor the project risk 
register on a regular basis. Any significant risks should be notified to the 
relevant executive director.

7.7.2 Project managers, in conjunction with their executive director, should:

 Lead reviews of the operational risks relating to their projects
 Ensure a responsible officer is assigned to manage significant risks
 Identify resources to address the highest priority risks
 Monitor progress on a regular basis
 Review the risks on an annual basis and when new situations arise.

7.8 Directors of council owned companies

7.8.1 Councillors and senior council officers
[...]
g Company is 
now a not for profit company and has secured 
registration as a Registered Provider with 
Homes England, one of the first Local Authority 
Housing Companies to do so.

16 Public Services 
Network (PSN)  
compliance

Ensure PSN compliance during 2018/19 
including progressing any actions 
identified as a result of the 2018 audit

Executive 
Director, Central 
and Community 
Services

April 2019 We have continued to achieve compliance 
during 2018/19, and are preparing for the next 
Audit during April 2019.

17 Payment Card 
Industry (PCI) 
compliance

Respond to issues identified during the 
2017 PCI audit 

Executive 
Director, Central 
and Community 
Services

October 2018 Completed. All issues have been dealt with from 
the 2017/18 audit. The next audit will take place 
in February 2019.

80



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT

REPORT TO: Audit Committee 
DATE: 28 January 2019
TITLE: Update on progress with the Annual Governance Statement

covering the 2018/19 year
TYPE OF REPORT: Monitoring
PORTFOLIO(S): Leader 
REPORT AUTHOR: Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer
OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT:

No

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:

At its meeting in July 2018, the Audit Committee approved the council’s Annual Governance
Statement covering and reflecting back on the 2017/18 financial year.

During 2015/16 it had been agreed that the committee should receive an update on the 
progress being made with the action plan arising from the Annual Governance Statement. 

This report provides that update in relation to the action plan for the 18/19 year.

KEY ISSUES:
The council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each year1 and
the Audit Committee is the body now designated to approve the statement, alongside the
Statement of Accounts.

The report summarises progress made since April 2017 and also describes work that is
planned to be undertaken over the c
[...]
uary 2019 Record Retention and Disposal 
Policy Review – Final Version

Review G Greaves To provide the Committee with a final 
version of the strategy before going to 
Cabinet in March 2019.

28 January 2019 Update on progress with the 
Annual Governance Statement 
covering the 2018/2019 year

Update G Greaves To provide the Committee with an 
update on the progress with the Annual 
Governance Statement covering the 
2018/2019 year.

86



DATE OF 
MEETING

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT

LEAD 
OFFICER

OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED 
OUTCOMES

11 March 2019 Training – Treasury 
Management

T Cowper

11 March 2019 NWES/KLIC Review Report Review K Woodward

11 March 2019 Strategic Internal Audit Plan K Woodward To provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to review the proposed 
Strategic Audit Plan 2017 – 2022.

Potential Future Training Sessions

Contracts (Nora, Major Housing, Revenues and Benefits software, Refuse and Recycling).

Forthcoming Items – Date to be Identified

Monitoring of the Cinema Proposal, Corn Exchange
Monitoring of the Major Housing Scheme
Additional Audit Work – RIPA Desktop Inspection and GDPR legislation
Risk Register for each Capital Project currently being set up by Property Services (Final Version when available to be presented to 
the Audit Committee)

87


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review - Final Report
	Risk Management Policy final 2019
	Risk Management Strategy final 2019

	8 Record Retention and Disposal Policy Review - Final Report
	BCKLWN Records Retention and Disposal Policy final
	AC Jan 2018 Retention schedule v0.7 with ROPA

	9 Update on progress with the Annual Governance Statement covering the 2018/2019 year
	Audit Committee report update on AGS action plan 18-19

	10 Committee Work Programme 2018/2019



Minutes of the meeting


739

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 28th 
January, 2019 at 5.49 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor G Middleton (Chairman)
Councillors S Dark, Mrs S Fraser (substitute), P Kunes, D Pope

T Smith and T Tilbrook (Vice-Chairman)

Portfolio Holder:
Councillor B Long, Leader

Under Standing Order 34:
Councillor C Joyce

Officers:
Lorraine Gore, Executive Director/Deputy Chief Executive
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer
Kathy Woodward, Internal Audit Manager

A53  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J 
Collingham and C Manning.

A54  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 12 November 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Matters Arising

A49 Record Retention and Disposal Policy Review:  Page 8, para 
2: The Senior Policy and Performance Officer undertook to check the 
legal requirement on viewing previous and future agendas and minutes 
being available in hard copy or electronically. Councillor Kunes 
commented that to date, a response had not been emailed to the 
Committee.

A48 Mid-Year Review Treasury Report 2018/2019: Page 5, Norfolk 
and Waveney Enterprise Services Loan which was due to be paid back 
to the Council on 30 November 2018.  Councillor Pope asked if on 12 
November 2018, the Council was aware that NWES would not be in a 
position to repay the loan on 30 November 2018.  In response, the 
Deputy Chief Executive explained that discussions had been held with 
NWES and there was no indication that the loan would not be repaid 



740

on the due date, 30 November 2018.  The Deputy Chief Executive 
added that if NWES defaulted on the repaying of the loan, under the 
Partnership Agreement the building would revert back to the Borough 
Council.

A47 Corporate Risk Register Monitoring Report:  Page 6, para 4, it 
would be appropriate for the Audit Committee to monitor the progress 
of major housing schemes.  Councillor Tilbrook asked how the 
Committee should monitor progress.  In response, the Deputy Chief 
Executive advised that the Committee would need to decide on the 
frequency of the monitoring to be undertaken and commented this 
could be on a quarterly basis.  The Committee was advised that an 
update was included in the capital programme report to Cabinet on 5 
February and would also be updated in the outturn report in June 2019.  
The Chairman, Councillor Middleton suggested that a discussion would 
be held at the next sifting meeting as to how the Committee could 
monitor progress which was agreed by those present.

A55  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Kunes declared an interest as a freemason.

A56  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

A57  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor C Joyce for the Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
Review – Final Report and Record Retention and Disposal Policy 
review – Final Report.

A58  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

The Chairman informed the Committee that a number of questions had 
been asked in full Council regarding the ongoing situation in relation to 
the NWES loan.  Members were advised that the NWES/KLIC Review 
Report would be presented to the Audit Committee on 11 March 2019

A59  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY REVIEW - FINAL 
REPORT 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the final version 
of the report prior to it being taken forward to Cabinet in March 2019.

Members were reminded that a draft version of the report was 
presented to the Committee in November 2018 and drew Members’ 



741

attention to section 3.2 of the report which set out the two amendments 
by the Committee at their previous meeting.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Joyce referred to paragraph 7.5.1 
(page 32) – Section 151 Officer and asked for clarification on “The 
Officer must be informed of any potential financial risk arising from 
project or service activities as it emerges.”  He added that the word 
emerges was broad and that the wording should be tightened up and 
asked what was the trigger point for a Service Manager to inform the 
S151 officer.  In response, the Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
explained that the policy was intended to be flexible and that risk was a 
dynamic concept with all projects.  He further commented that at the 
outset it was difficult to predict how the project would pan out and that 
the onus was on the Project Manager/Service Manager to review 
progress and to build in a mechanism to mitigate any issues that might 
arise.  The Projet Manager/Service Manager was responsible for 
informing the S151Officer of any potential financial risk.

Councillor Joyce asked if there was a paper trail to the S151 officer in 
that she had been informed of the risk in accordance with the audit 
requirements.  In response, the Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
advised that discussions and internal meetings were held in relation to 
projects, capital investment, etc and to review documents such as 
project initiation documents, businesses cases and progress reports.  
Notes were taken of the internal meetings and any specific issues 
highlighted and actions arising were included in the notes.

The Deputy Chief Executive suggested that the word “financial” be 
inserted before the word security on the third line of paragraph 7.5.1 
and added that the Council’s Contract Standing and Financial 
Regulations set out the requirements before any budget was allocated 
and approved.  The Committee was advised that in relation to the 
Council’s Capital Programme, Cabinet approved the budget.  It was 
noted that the Council had a Project Board for Major Projects in place 
which monitored major projects and minutes were taken.  If a Service 
Manager raised a financial concern it would be discussed at 
Management Team and that minutes were taken and actions recorded.

In relation to the NWES loan, Councillor Pope commented that in his 
opinion the Borough Council had carried all the risk.  He referred to the 
Cabinet meeting on 14 September 2016 when a further loan was 
requested to mitigate a cash flow shortfall and outlined the questions 
he raised at that meeting on the proposed arrangements for the 
repayment of the loan and the terms of the proposed loan.

In response to questions raised by Councillor Pope regarding the 
NWES/KLIC internal audit review, the Leader, Councillor Long 
commented that the example from Councillor Pope illustrated why the 
audit review was being undertaken which would place the Council in a 
more robust position to monitor projects in the future.



742

The Deputy Chief Executive added that the Internal audit report would 
be presented to the Audit Committee on 11 March 2019, which would 
allow Members to debate the content of the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations.

Councillor Dark referred to the Draft Risk Management Strategy, page 
24, 1.4 that the strategy would be reviewed every 3 years to ensure it 
remained relevant to the needs of the Council and the next review date 
being March 2022 and commented that if there was a major legislative 
change could the review be undertaken at an earlier date.  The 
Committee supported the comments made by Councillor Dark and the 
Senior Policy and Performance Officer undertook to include the 
recommendation in the report to Cabinet.

Following on from the discussion on risk mitigation measures, the 
Deputy Chief Executive explained that all projects had been included in 
the Cabinet report of 5 February 2019.  The Cabinet report had a 
specific paragraph relating to risk setting out how any risk could be 
managed and mitigation if required.

Councillor Tilbrook commented that the Council could take risk and 
added that with regard to KLIC/NWES the Borough Council’s 
reputation had been damaged.  Councillor Tilbrook added that the 
Council needed to put robust measures in place to address risk in the 
most likely areas such as planning and contracts.`  He referred to the 
Councillors declaration of interest form and commented that he would 
like to see membership of masonic lodges being included in the future 
as the Borough Council should be aware of such memberships.  In 
response, the Leader, Councillor Long commented that the Members 
declaration of interest form currently did not stipulate membership of a 
masonic lodge but did ask for financial interests up to a certain level.

RESOLVED:  The Panel approved the final version of the report prior 
to being presented to Cabinet in March 2019, subject to the following 
recommendation:

“This policy/strategy will be reviewed every three years, or earlier in the 
light of new guidance, to ensure it remains relevant to the needs of the 
council.  The next review will take place no later than March 2022.

A60  RECORD RETENTION AND DISPOSAL POLICY REVIEW - FINAL 
REPORT 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the final version 
of the report prior to it being taken forward to Cabinet in March 2019.

Members were reminded that a draft version of the report was 
presented to the Committee in November 2018.  It was noted that there 
were some modifications to the retention schedule at Appendix B.



743

Councillor Dark referred to page 61, 1.31 retention of promotional or 
campaign events being kept for a period of 3 years.  He commented 
that this seemed to be a short timescale, bearing in mind the 
Administration was for 4 years and that Members may wish to look 
back on decisions/information.  

Councillor Kunes concurred with the comments made by Councillor 
Dark.

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer undertook to feed the 
above comment back to the relevant Service Manager.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Joyce addressed the Committee.  
He referred to page 47, paragraph 4.1 – Elected members are 
responsible for overseeing effective management by the officers of the 
council and promoting adherence to this policy and the support 
framework, etc.  Councillor Joyce asked when were the Committee 
Clerk’s notes destroyed, before or after the minutes were agreed at the 
next meeting.  Councillor Joyce referred to a Freedom of Information 
request when the response had been that the Committee Clerk’s notes 
had been destroyed prior to the approval of the minutes at the next 
meeting..

The Committee debated the above issue.  The Chairman, Councillor 
Middleton proposed that legal advice be sought from Eastlaw on the 
legal requirement for destruction of Committee Clerk’s notes and who 
approved the final minutes.

Councillor Smith referred to page 63, corporate complaints and ?? in 
the numbers box.  The Senior Policy and Performance Officer advised 
that it was a living document which would be populated in due course.  
The Deputy Chief Executive suggested that the ?? be amended to read 
“under review.”

RESOLVED:  1) The Panel approved the final version of the report 
prior to being presented to Cabinet in March 2019.

2) Legal advice be sought from Eastlaw on the legal requirement for 
the destruction of Committee Clerk’s notes and approval of the 
minutes.

A61  UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT COVERING THE 2018/2019 YEAR 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer reminded Members that at 
the Audit Committee meeting in July 2018 Members approved the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement covering and reflecting back 
on the 2017/18 financial year.



744

It was explained that during 2015/16 it had been agreed that the 
committee should receive an update on the progress being made with 
the action plan arising from the Annual Governance Statement.

The report provided that update in relation to the action plan for 
2018/19.

There were no questions or comments from the Committee.

RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the progress report with the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement arrangements.

A62  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2019 

The Chairman, Councillor Middleton advised the Committee that the 
Financial Services Manager who would deliver the Treasury 
management training would be leaving the authority before the next 
meeting and therefore proposed that the training be deferred, which 
was agreed by the Committee.

The Chairman outlined the amendments to the work programme.

The monitoring of the Major Housing scheme would be discussed at 
the next sifting meeting.

A63  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on 11 March 
2019 at 5 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm


